NO. COA21-254

DISTRICT 26

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

JOHN DOE 1K,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF CHARLOTTE,

Defendant-Appellee.

From Mecklenburg County

)

)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

INDEX

Table of Authoritiesi
Issue Presented1
Introduction2
Background 4
Argument9
I. The North Carolina Constitution Does Not Bar the State from Reviving Limitations Periods for Child Sexual Abuse Claims
 A. The revival provision should be assessed according to the standards of substantive due process, under which it is plainly constitutional
B. The revival provision is also constitutional because limitations periods are mere procedural devices relating to remedies 14
Conclusion
Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Affordable Care, Inc. v. N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs, 153 N.C. App. 527, 571 S.E.2d 52 (2002) 11, 13
Amward Homes, Inc. v. Town of Cary, 206 N.C. App. 38, 698 S.E.2d 404 (2010), aff'd by an equally divided court, 365 N.C. 305, 716 S.E.2d 849 (2011)
Black v. Littlejohn, 312 N.C. 626, 325 S.E.2d 469 (1985)16
Bolick v. Am. Barmag Corp., 306 N.C. 364, 293 S.E.2d 415 (1982) 15
Campbell v. Holt, 115 U.S. 620 (1885)13
Canton Textile Mills, Inc. v. Lathem, 317 S.E.2d 189 (Ga. 1984)14
Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson, 325 U.S. 304 (1945)10, 11, 13, 14
Christie v. Hartley Constr., Inc., 367 N.C. 534, 766 S.E.2d 283 (2014) 15, 17
Colony Hill Condominium I Ass'n v. Colony Co., 70 N.C. App. 390, 320 S.E.2d 273 (1984)17-18
Hinton v. Hinton, 61 N.C. 410 (1868)
Jones v. Arrington, 91 N.C. 125 (1884)13-14

McCrater v. Stone & Webster Eng'g Corp., 248 N.C. 707, 104 S.E. 858 (1958)13
Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp., 358 N.C. 160, 594 S.E.2d 1 (2004) 9–10, 11, 14
Speck v. Speck, 5 N.C. App. 296, 168 S.E.2d 672 (1969)16
Spencer v. McDowell Motor Co., 236 N.C. 239, 72 S.E.2d 598 (1952) 17
State v. Bishop, 368 N.C. 869, 787 S.E.2d 814 (2016) 12
Whitehurst v. Dey, 90 N.C. 542 (1884)12
Wilkes County v. Forester, 204 N.C. 163, 167 S.E. 691 (1933) 12, 13
Statutes
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-17(a)
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-17(d)
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-17(e)7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-52(5) (July 2019)7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-52(19) (July 2019)7

Session Law

2019 N.C. Sess. Laws 245	6, '	7,	18	3
--------------------------	------	----	----	---

Other Authorities

CDC, Preventing Child Sexual Abuse (Apr. 30, 2021), available at https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/childsexuala	ıbu
se/fastfact.html2, 2	
ChildUSA, Delayed Disclosure: A Factsheet Based on Cutting-Edge Research on Child Sex Abuse (Mar. 2020) available at https://childusa.org/wp- content/uploads/2020/04/Delayed-Disclosure- Factsheet-2020.pdf	
ChildUSA, <i>Revival Laws for Child Sex Abuse Since</i> 2002 (updated June 25, 2021), <i>available at</i> https://childusa.org/wp- content/uploads/2020/05/WindowsRevival-Laws-for- CSA-Since-2002.pdf	9
Melissa Hall & Joshua Hall, <i>The Long-Term Effects of</i> <i>Childhood Sexual Abuse: Counseling Implications</i> , Am. Counseling Ass'n (2011), <i>available at</i> https://www.counseling.org/docs/disaster-and- trauma_sexual-abuse/long-term-effects-of-childhood- sexual-abuse.pdf	
Nelson Mandela, Speech at the Launch of the Nelson Mandela Children's Fund, Pretoria, South Africa (May 1995), <i>available at</i> http://db.nelsonmandela.org/ speeches/pub_view.asp?pg=item&ItemID=NMS250	
RAINN, Children and Teens: Statistics (undated), availab at https://www.rainn.org/statistics/ children-and-teens	
Ramona Alaggia et al., <i>Facilitators and Barriers to Child</i> <i>Sexual Abuse Disclosures: A Research Update</i> 2000–201 20 Trauma, Violence & Abuse 260 (2019), <i>available at</i>	6,

https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/pdf/10.1177/ 15248380176973125
Shanta R. Dube et al., <i>Long-Term Consequences of</i> <i>Childhood Sexual Abuse by Gender of Victim</i> , 28 Am. J. Preventative Medicine 430 (June 2005)

NO. COA21-254

DISTRICT 26
